Total  11,780,897 100.0 10,605,617 100.0

2009 2008

Manufacturing 2,519,973 21.4 2,495,420 23.5

Mortgage loans 1,752,460 14.9 1,390,060 13.1

Commerce 1,290,555 11.0 1,305,836 12.3

Consumer loans 1,471,055 12.5 1,164,670 11.0

Electricity, gas and water 782,289 6.6 546,005 5.1

Micro-business 739,157 6.3 606,168 5.7

Leaseholds and real estate activities 486,472 4.1 482,711 4.6

Mining 684,841 5.8 662,999 6.3

Communications, storage and transportation 553,442 4.7 640,524 6.0

Agriculture 246,813 2.1 207,733 2.0

Financial services 294,729 2.5 323,917 3.1

Construction 172,403 1.5 226,917 2.1

Fishing 118,106 1.0 74,367 0.7

Education, health and other services 156,092 1.3 128,022 1.2

Other 512,510 4.3 350,268 3.3

4. Loans, net
(a) This item is made up as follows:

(b) As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, direct loan portfolio is distributed among the following economic sectors:

(c) As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the credit risk classification of the loan portfolio is as follows:

Banco de Crédito and Subsidiaries.
Complementary exhibits to the information pro forma, Unaudited

 2009

 US$(000) % US$(000) % US$(000) %

Risk Category Direct credits Indirect credits Total

 11,780,897 100.0 2,412,125 100.0 14,193,022 100.0

Normal 10,995,579  93.3 2,371,722 98.3 13,367,301 94.2

Potential problems 432,567  3.7 34,814 1.4 467,381 3.3

Substandard 112,074 1.0 2,123 0.1 114,197 0.8

Doubtful 139,389 1.2 3,131 0.1 142,520 1.0

Loss 101,288 0.8 335 0.0 101,623 0.7

 2008

 US$(000) % US$(000) % US$(000) %

Risk Category Direct credits Indirect credits Total

 10,605,617 100.0 1,963,110 100.0 12,568,727 100.0

Normal 10,141,599 95.6 1,937,887  98.7 12,079,486 96.1

Potential problems 264,735  2.5 21,628 1.1 286,363 2.3

Substandard 70,356  0.7 1,657  0.1 72,013 0.6

Doubtful 79,545 0.8 1,178 0.1 80,723 0.6

Loss 49,381 0.4 760 0.0 50,142 0.4

  US$(000) US$(000)

  2009 2008

Direct loans

Total direct loans, net  11,223,955   10,221,562

  11,780,897   10,605,617

Loans   7,913,975   7,209,368

Leasing receivables  2,004,673   1,808,446

Credit card receivables  1,059,433   854,968

Add (less) -

Indirect loans  2,412,125   1,963,110

Accrued interest  79,275   89,020

Unearned interest  (282,869)   (249,914)

Allowance for loan losses   (353,348)   (223,161)

Discount notes  349,126   368,648

Factoring receivables  163,443   124,537

Advances and overdrafts  46,997   102,403

Refinanced and restructured loans  59,459   55,179

[…]

Total  11,780,897 100.0 10,605,617 100.0

2009 2008

Manufacturing 2,519,973 21.4 2,495,420 23.5

Mortgage loans 1,752,460 14.9 1,390,060 13.1

Commerce 1,290,555 11.0 1,305,836 12.3

Consumer loans 1,471,055 12.5 1,164,670 11.0

Electricity, gas and water 782,289 6.6 546,005 5.1

Micro-business 739,157 6.3 606,168 5.7

Leaseholds and real estate activities 486,472 4.1 482,711 4.6

Mining 684,841 5.8 662,999 6.3

Communications, storage and transportation 553,442 4.7 640,524 6.0

Agriculture 246,813 2.1 207,733 2.0

Financial services 294,729 2.5 323,917 3.1

Construction 172,403 1.5 226,917 2.1

Fishing 118,106 1.0 74,367 0.7

Education, health and other services 156,092 1.3 128,022 1.2

Other 512,510 4.3 350,268 3.3

4. Loans, net
(a) This item is made up as follows:

(b) As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, direct loan portfolio is distributed among the following economic sectors:

(c) As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the credit risk classification of the loan portfolio is as follows:

Banco de Crédito and Subsidiaries.
Complementary exhibits to the information pro forma, Unaudited

 2009

 US$(000) % US$(000) % US$(000) %

Risk Category Direct credits Indirect credits Total

 11,780,897 100.0 2,412,125 100.0 14,193,022 100.0

Normal 10,995,579  93.3 2,371,722 98.3 13,367,301 94.2

Potential problems 432,567  3.7 34,814 1.4 467,381 3.3

Substandard 112,074 1.0 2,123 0.1 114,197 0.8

Doubtful 139,389 1.2 3,131 0.1 142,520 1.0

Loss 101,288 0.8 335 0.0 101,623 0.7

 2008

 US$(000) % US$(000) % US$(000) %

Risk Category Direct credits Indirect credits Total

 10,605,617 100.0 1,963,110 100.0 12,568,727 100.0

Normal 10,141,599 95.6 1,937,887  98.7 12,079,486 96.1

Potential problems 264,735  2.5 21,628 1.1 286,363 2.3

Substandard 70,356  0.7 1,657  0.1 72,013 0.6

Doubtful 79,545 0.8 1,178 0.1 80,723 0.6

Loss 49,381 0.4 760 0.0 50,142 0.4

  US$(000) US$(000)

Other assets  -

  2009 2008

Financial instruments:

Total   420,771 326,445

   275,491 204,206

Accounts receivable   40,212  46,630

Operations in process   35,461  18,953

Value added tax   152,512 124,880

Income tax prepayments, net  47,306 13,743

Non-financial instruments:

   145,280 122,239

Deferred expenses   51,259 22,455

Deferred income tax asset   70,901 62,494

Deferred workers’ profit sharing   11,584 10,060

Investment in related companies   7,068 7,240

Other   4,468 19,990

Other liabilities -

Financial instruments:

Total   398,637 298,081